



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARK PURNELL,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 113, 2020
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Carolyn S. Hake (No. 3839)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French St., 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 577-8500

Date: July 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii	
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6	
 ARGUMENT		
 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE POST-JUNE 2014 VERSION OF RULE 61 IN PLACE AT THE TIME PURNELL FILED HIS SECOND POSTCONVICTION MOTION APPLIED TO THE MOTION		8
A. The Superior Court Did Not Err by Applying the Post-2014 Version of Rule 61		11
B. The Exceptions in the 2005 Version of Rule 61 Do Not Apply ...		17
 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PURNELL’S SECOND MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF		19
A. Rule 61(i)(1) and (2) Barred Purnell’s Second Rule 61 Motion ...		20
B. No Exception to the Procedural Bars Applies; Purnell Did Not Plead with Particularity That New Evidence Created a Strong Inference He Is Actually Innocent of the Underlying Charges		21
1. Witness Affidavits		23
a. Mitchell		23

b. Harris	30
c. Hammond	34
2. Ballistics	38
3. Medical	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bland v. State</i> , 263 A.2d 286 (Del. 1970)	2
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 447 A.2d 428 (Del. 1982)	26, 27
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 748 (Del. 2016)	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	37
<i>Bronshstein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 40 A.3d 346 (Del. 2012)	2
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 2018 WL 6824636 (Del. Dec. 26, 2018)	18
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 173 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2017)	8
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004)	37
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 2016 WL 2585796 (Del. Apr. 28, 2016)	12, 18
<i>Coles v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3259697 (Del. July 31, 2017)	11, 12
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4717524 (Del. Aug. 6, 2015)	12
<i>Durham v. State</i> , 2017 WL 5450746 (Del. Nov. 13, 2017)	12, 18
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990)	11
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1189 (Del. 2006)	25, 26, 28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2015 WL 6746873 (Del. Nov. 4, 2015)	12
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 856 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Lark v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 645 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2011)	14

<i>Nastatos v. State</i> , 2019 WL 7041891 (Del. Dec. 20, 2019)	12
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 2018 WL 4600814 (Del. Sept. 18, 2018)	17
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013)	12, 43
<i>Purnell v. Metzger</i> , C.A. No. 14-1523-LPS (D. Del.)	3
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2009)	1, 2, 38
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 106 A.3d 337 (Del. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Redden v. State</i> , 150 A.3d 768 (Del. 2016)	12
<i>State v. Brathwaite</i> , 2017 WL 5054263 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 23, 2017)	26, 28, 32
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 2019 WL 1418061 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2019)	15, 17
<i>State v. Page</i> , 2009 WL 1141738 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2009)	11
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , 2012 WL 2832990 (Del. Super. Ct. July 3, 2012)	1,3
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , 2013 WL 4017401 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2013)	3
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , 2020 WL 837148 (Del. Feb. 19, 2020)	4, 10, 16
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2009 WL 726305 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2009)	27
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2018 WL 3199537 (Del. Super. Ct. June 28, 2018)	14, 15, 17, 22
<i>State v. White</i> , 2004 WL 2750821 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 17, 2004)	27
<i>State v. White</i> , 2018 WL 6131897 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2018)	25, 26, 27, 32
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2012 WL 1400932 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2012)	9
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 2018 WL 4932731 (Del. Oct. 10, 2018)	18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 2018 WL 655627 (Del. Jan. 31, 2018)	22, 26

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 2019 WL 990718 (Del. Feb. 27, 2019)	15
<i>Teagle v. Diguglielmo</i> , 2009 WL 1941983 (3d Cir. June 11, 2009)	27
<i>Turnage v. State</i> , 2015 WL 6746644 (Del. Nov. 4, 2015)	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 2016 WL 4191922 (Del. Aug. 1, 2016)	12

Statutes

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	11, 19
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1)	20
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1) (2005)	18
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2)	20
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2) (2005)	18
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3)	20, 21
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3) (2005)	18
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4)	20, 21
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4) (2005)	18
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5)	18, 21
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5) (2005)	18
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(m)(2)	20
D.R.E. 807	38
